# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Regulations for Filing Applications for Permits to Site )

Interstate Electric Transmission Corridors

Docket No. RM06-12-000

# MOTION TO INTERVENE OF NEW YORK INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR

Pursuant to Rules 212 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 C.F.R. §§ 385.212 and 385.214 (2005), the New York Independent System Operator, Inc. ("NYISO") hereby moves to intervene in the above captioned proceeding.

## I. Copies of Correspondence

Robert E. Fernandez
General Counsel and Secretary
Elaine D. Robinson
Director Regulatory Affairs
Carl Patka
Senior Attorney
New York Independent System Operator, Inc.
10 Krey Boulevard
Rensselaer, NY 12144
Phone: 518-356-6000

Phone: 518-356-6000 Fax: 518-356-4702 rfernandez@nyiso.com erobinson@nyiso.com cpatka@nyiso.com

### II. Motion To Intervene

The NYISO is the independent body responsible for providing open-access transmission service, maintaining reliability, and administering competitive wholesale electricity, ancillary services and capacity markets in New York State. The NYISO operates the Bulk Power System in New York State, undertakes a Comprehensive Reliability Planning Process under Attachment Y of its Open Access Transmission Tariff ("OATT"), and conducts interconnection processes

associated with new resources attaching to the New York Bulk Power System. Accordingly, New York has an interest in the procedures the Commission will following in the siting of new Bulk Power transmission facilities.

### **III. Conclusion**

The NYISO respectfully requests that the Commission (a) grant its motion to intervene in this proceeding, and (b) permit it to participate for all purposes.

Respectfully submitted

/s/ Robert E. Fernandez
Robert E. Fernandez, Esq.
General Counsel and Secretary
New York Independent System Operator

Carl Patka, Esq.
Senior Attorney
New York Independent System Operator

Dated: August 11, 2006